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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

June 25, 2024

The Honorable Katrina L. Dunderdale
Administrative Law Judge

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Piatt Place, Suite 220

201 Fifth Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric
Company / Docket No. R-2024-3047068

Dear Judge Dunderdale:

Enclosed for please find the Direct Testimony of Mark D. Ewen, labelled, OSBA
Statement No. 1 with Exhibit, on behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate
(“OSBA”), in the above-captioned proceeding.

Copies will be served on all known parties in this proceeding, as indicated on the
attached Certificate of Service.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
/s/ Sharon E. Webb
Sharon E. Webb

Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 73995

Enclosures
cc: PA PUC, Secretary Rosemary Chiavette (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service)
Mark Ewen

Parties of Record

Office of Small Business Advocate
Forum Place 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor | Harrisburg, PA 17101 717.783.2525 | Fax 717.783.2831 | www.osba.pa.gov
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Commission

V.

FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric
Company
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C-2024-3048411

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email
(unless otherwise noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the requirements
of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

The Honorable Katrina L. Dunderdale
Administrative Law Judge
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Piatt Place, Suite 220

201 Fifth Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
kdunderdal@pa.gov

Emily A. Farren, Esquire

Darryl A. Lawrence, Esquire
Harrison W. Breitman, Esquire
Andrew J. Zerby, Esquire

Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street

Forum Place, 5th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101
OCAFirstEnergy2024@paoca.org

Scott B. Granger, Esquire

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
400 North Street

Commonwealth Keystone Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120
sgranger(@pa.gov

Tori L. Giesler, Esquire
Darshana Singh, Esquire
Angelina M. Umstead, Esquire
FirstEnergy Service Company
76 South Main

Akron, OH 44308
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com
singhd@firstenergycorp.com
aumstead@firstenergycorp.com

David B. MacGregor, Esquire
Garrett P. Lent, Esquire

Nicholas A. Stobbe, Esquire

Post & Schell, P.C.

17 North Second Street, 12th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601
dmacgregor@postschell.com
glent@postschell.com
nstobbe@postschell.com

Devin T. Ryan, Esquire
Post & Schell, P.C.

One Oxford Centre

301 Grant Street, Suite 3010
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
dryan@postschell.com
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Ria M. Pereira, Esquire
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire
John W. Sweet, Esquire
Lauren N. Berman, Esquire
118 Locust Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org

Brian T. Kadlubek, Esquire
Pullman Center

112 Hollywood Drive, Suite 101
Butler, PA 16001
btkadlubek@lawgol.com

DATE: June 25, 2024

Derrick Price Williamson, Esquire

Barry A. Naum, Esquire

Steven W. Lee, Esquire

SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com
slee@spilmanlaw.com

Mark E. Belland, Esquire

O’BRIEN, BELLAND & BUSHINSKY, LLC
509 South Lenola Road, Building 6
Moorestown, NJ 08057
mbelland@obbblaw.com

Nicholas J. Enoch, Esquire
LUBIN & ENOCH, P.C.
349 North 4th Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85003-1505
nick@lubinandenoch.com

/s/ Sharon E. Webb

Sharon E. Webb

Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 73995
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	DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MARK D. EWEN
	Q. Mr. Ewen, please state your name and briefly describe your qualifications.
	Q.  Please describe your assignment in this matter.
	Q. Please summarize your primary recommendations.
	Q. How is the remainder of your testimony organized?
	Q. Please summarize the relevant rate schedules for Met-Ed?
	Q. Please summarize Penelec’s rate classes.
	Q. Please summarize Penn Power’s rate classes.
	Q. Please summarize West Penn’s rate classes.
	Q. What is the purpose of a utility’s allocated cost of service study (“ACOSS”)?
	Q. How does an ACOSS assign costs to the various rate classes?
	Q. Overall, what are the FE Companies results of the cost allocation approach?
	Q. What are the implications of these ACOSS outcomes?
	Q. What is revenue allocation?
	Q. What are the primary economic and regulatory criteria for revenue allocation?
	Q. What is the Commission’s standard for measuring progress toward cost-based rates?
	Q. Generally, across the four entities, are the proposed revenue allocations consistent with each respective ACOSS?
	Q. What specific guidelines did the FE Companies employ to arrive at their proposed revenue allocations?
	Q. What are your conclusions regarding this revenue allocation approach?
	Q. Please discuss the proposed revenue allocations for each rate district and your alternative.
	IV. Rate Design
	Q. What are the basic rate design characteristics that the FE Companies propose with respect to the GS Small class?
	Q. What specific proposals do the Companies offer for the GSS tariffs?
	Q. Do you have any proposed changes to the FE Companies proposed rate design for the GSS class?
	 The proposed West Penn customer charge is considerably lower than those for the other companies, while the energy charge is relatively high.  I therefore recommend that any scale-back should be more than proportionally deducted from the energy charge.
	 For Penelec and Met-Ed, the proposed customer and energy charges, and the relationship between the two charges, fall between the extremes of West Penn and Penn Power.  Accordingly, I would recommend that any scale-back be applied proportionally betw...
	Q. What are the basic rate design characteristics that the Companies propose with respect to GS Medium class?
	A. This class includes non-residential customers with loads in excess of 1500 kWh per month and below maximum demand of 400 kW.  The contemplated tariff for Rate GSM for all four entities contains a customer charge, a demand (kW) charge applicable to ...
	A. At this time, I do, although I may adjust this conclusion based on further discovery and testimony reviewed as this case proceeds.
	Q. What are your directional recommendations regarding tariff design for the GS Medium class for revenue allocation and scale-back?
	Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony?
	The Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court held that cost of service is “the polestar” criterion for assigning a utility rate increase among the various rate classes.4F    Parties to Pennsylvania base rates proceedings generally agree that this criterion im...


